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Hutt Rifle Volunteers 1867 - 1874

1867

The Hutt 12 January 1867 Nominal Roll of the Persons enrolled and serving in the Hutt Rifle
Volunteers. 1 Captain 2 Subalterns 3 Sergeants 39 Privates 4 Corporals Total all ranks 49

Total Capitation Allowance £122 10s 0d
Efficients - Number of Parades attended during the year ending 31 December 1866

Rank and name

Date of enrolment

No of parades

Capitation Grant

Capt. Thomas Mills 18 July 1860 13 £2 10s 0d
Lieut. W A Fitzherbert 01 August 1862 13 £2100
Ensign Geo. Farmer [sic] 18 July 1860 13 £2100
Sergt. Geo. Wood 08 August 1860 13 £2100
Sergt. John Cole 18 July 1860 13 £2100
Sergt. David Speedy 18 July 1860 13 £2100
Corporal Jas. Knight 18 July 1860 13 £2100
Corporal Josh. Hall 18 July 1860 13 £2100
Corporal J H Speedy 11 January 1863 13 £2100
Corporal John Mason 18 July 1860 13 £2100
Private Jas Acourt 18 July 1860 13 £2100
Private Thomas Allen 13 £2100
Private Walter Klatchford 06 July 1861 13 £2100
Private J E Bradshaw 06 July 1863 13 £2100
Private Jas Buck 18 August 1860 13 £2100
Private David Buick 26 May 1864 13 £2100
Private Edwd. Collett 01 March 1862 13 £2100
Private Jas Collett 10 June 1864 13 £2100
Private Geo Collis 06 July 1863 13 £2100
Private Wm. Copeland 18 July 1860 13 £2100
Private John Copeland 30 April 1864 13 £2100
Private John Corbett 26 May 1864 13 £2100
Private Hy. Daneual [sic] 18 July 1860 13 £2100
Private John Dick 04 October 1860 13 £2100
Private William Dick 04 October 1860 13 £2100
Private Robert Dick 04 August 1860 13 £2100
Private Wm Donelly 19 August. 1864 13 £2100
Private Chas Francis 01 June 1861 13 £2100
Private John Fagan 18 February 1865 13 £2100
Private Natl. Grace 06 May 1863 13 £2100
Private Thos. Grace 04 August 1863 13 £2100
Private Wm Grace 04 August 1863 13 £2100
Private Thos Gray 16 Sept 1864 13 £2100
Private Thos Hall 29 Apr 1864 13 £2100
Private Wm Hunter 03 January 1861 13 £2100
Private Chas Hollard 26 November 1864 13 £2100
Private Josh Knight 01 August 1863 13 £2100
Private John Mclivride 02 June 1863 13 £2100
Private Hy Moore 11 January 1863 13 £2100
Private Rich Prouse 01 June 1863 13 £2100
Private Hy Percy 11 February 1865 13 £2100
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Private Hy Runable 02 March 1862 13 £2100
Private | Rummble 30 September 1864 13 £2100
Private Thos Scholes 18 July 1860 13 £2100
Private Duncan Sinclair 01 June 1863 13 £2100
Private John Sinclair 01 June 1863 13 £2100
Private Geo Shatton 18 July 1860 13 £2100
Private John Wakeham 12 May 1864 13 £2100

17 October 1864 13 £2100

Private Geo White
. : " : h 1866

Non Efficients

Private Wm F Oakes 09 May 1866

Private Geo Williams 10 March 1866
(Reference Archives New Zealand Wellington Office agency ARM series 41 item 12 record 1874/10 Hutt Rifle Volunteers 1867)

1871
Nominal Roll of Persons serving in the Hutt Rifles Volunteers who are entitled to Capitation
(Written in red 21-4-71 Application for Capitation Hutt Rifles Vol 711/817)
Rank and name Date of enrolment No of parades Capitation Grant

Captain George Farmer 18 Jul 1860 13 £2 10s
Lieutenant David Speedy 18 Jul 1860 13 £2 10s
Ensign Joseph Hall 18 Jul 1860 13 £2 10s
Sergeant James A Court 18 Aug 1860 13 £2 10s
Sergeant William Copeland 18 Jul 1860 13 £2 10s
Sergeant John A Mason 10 Dec 1868 13 £2 10s
Sergeant Edward Collett 01 Mar 1862 13 £2 10s
Corporal Robert Cleland 24 Aug 1867 13 £2 10s
Corporal Henry Damant 18 Jul 1860 13 £2 10s
Corporal James McKenzie 14 Dec 1867 13 £2 10s
Private James A Court junior 08 Jan 1870 13 £2 10s
Private William Allen 03 Jul 1869 13 £2 10s
Private Walter Blatchford 06 Jul 1861 13 £2 10s
Private James Back 04 Sep 1869 11 £2 10s
Private Frederick Brown 02 Apr 1870 13 £2 10s
Private George Collett 05 Dec 1868 13 £2 10s
Private James Collett 06 Feb 1869 13 £2 10s
Private John Copland 30 April 1864 12 £2 10s
Private Aron Collett 04 Sep 1869 13 £2 10s
Private Henry Corbett 07 Jul 1870 14 £2 10s
Private John Compton 04 Dec 1869 13 £2 10s
Private William Donnelly 19 Aug 1864 13 £2 10s
Private Henry Ellesen 03 Feb 1870 13 £2 10s
Private Alexander Farmer 31 Sep 1867 13 £2 10s
Private William H Freethy 05 Dec 1868 13 £2 10s
Private Jessie Francis 04 Sep 1869 13 £2 10s
Private John Golder 08 Nov 1867 13 £2 10s
Private Charles Holland 26 Nov 1864 13 £2 10s
Private Eli Hollard 04 Mar 1869 13 £2 10s
Private Alexander Hunter 05 Dec 1868 12 £2 10s
Private William Haynes 07 May 1870 13 £2 10s
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Private Charles Hunt 05 Feb 1870 13 £2 10s
Private John Heeds 04 Sep 1869 13 £2 10s
Private Henry Knight 01 May 1869 12 £2 10s
Private James Knight 07 May 1870 13 £2 10s
Private William Plum?[sic] 06 Aug 18? 11 £2 10s
Private Henry Moore 11 Jan 1860 12 £2 10s
Private John Mangin 06 Nov 1869 13 £2 10s
Private John Mason junior 25 Aug 1869 13 £2 10s
Private William Maidmant 02 Apr 1870 12 £2 10s
Private Alexander McGregor 05 Dec 1868 11 £2 10s
Private Reuben Ralph 07 Aug 1869 12 £2 10s
Private Vincent Bansome 06 Nov 1869 13 £2 10s
Private Joseph Roberts 02 Apr 1870 14 £2 10s
Private William Scrimshaw 11 Jan 1868 13 £2 10s
Private John Scrimshaw 18 Dec 1867 12 £2 10s
Private George Stratton 18 Aug 1860 13 £2 10s
Private Thomas Stratton 23 Aug 1869 13 £2 10s
Private James Swan 05 Dec 1868 13 £2 10s
Private Robert Styles 02 Apr 1870 13 £2 10s
Private John Sowerby 02 Jul 1870 13 £2 10s
Private George White 17 Oct 1864 13 £2 10s
Private Joseph H Percy 06 Aug 1870 14 £2 10s
Private James Russell 06 Aug 1870 13 £2 10s
Private William Bassitt 06 Aug 1870 13 £2 10s
Private Thomas Bassitt 06 Aug 1870 12 £2 10s
Private Francis Bassitt 06 Aug 1870 13 £2 10s
Private John A Court 06 Aug 1870 13 £2 10s
Private John Jillett 06 Aug 1870 13 £2 10s
Private John Fagan 03 Sep 1870 14 £2 10s
Private Andrew H McOwen 03 Sep 1870 13 £2 10s
Private John Stratford 03 Sep 1870 13 £2 10s
Private John Hall 10 Sep 1870 11 £2 10s
Private Stuart Menzies 01 Oct 1870 15 £2 10s
Private David Stratton 01 Oct 1870 13 £2 10s
Private Joseph Copeland 01 Oct 1870 11 £2 10s
Private Alfred Clark 05 Nov 1870 13 £2 10s
Total £167 10s

We certify that the above Return is correct signed G Farmer Officer Commanding Corps

Signed N Ludlum Major Officer Commanding District - Hutt 31 March 1871
(Reference Archives NZ Wellington AAYS 790 ARM 41 12/ 1874/1s Capitation Rolls Fernground Hutt Rifle Volunteer year
1871)

1872
Appendix F Hutt Volunteers
Nominal Roll of Persons serving in the Hutt Rifles Volunteers who are entitled to Capitation
[Written in red May 11 St Col Reader Wellington 74/2449 — 15 May 1874]
(No Government Inspections/ No Company Parades)

Rank and name Date of enrolment No of parades  Capitation Grant
Captain D Speedy 18 Jul 1860 12 £2
Lieutenant J Hall 18 Jul 1860 12/3 £2
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Ensign J Mason
Sergeant W Copeland
Sergeant E Collett
Sergeant R Coleland
Sergeant H Damant
Corporal J McMenzie
Private G Collett
Private E Collett
Private J Copeland
Private J O Court
Private J Acourt
Private W Blatchford
Private W Bassett
Private W Cudby
Private A Collett
Private J Copeland
Private G Corbett
Private J Compton
Private A Clark
Private W Donnelly
Private H Ellerm
Private W Frethy
Private J Francis
Private J Fagan
Private J Golder
Private G Gooch

C Hollard

Private A Hunter
Private W Haynes
Private J Hall
Private J Knight
Private H Knight
Private D Knight
Private J Lancaster
Carried forward
Private J Mangin
Private J Mason
Private W Maidmant
Private A McGregor
Private A McEwen
Private S Menzie
Private J H Percy
Private V Ransom
Private J Russell
Private W Scrimshaw
Private J Sowerby
Private T Shatten
Private J Shatford
Private T Swan
Private J Scrimshaw

HVUH WAR Hutt Rifle Volunteers compiled by Lynly Lessels Yates New Zealand updated 13 December 2017

10 Dec 1868
18 Jul 1860
01 Mar 1862
24 Aug 1867
18 Jul 1860
14 Dec 1867
05 Dec 1868
06 Feb 1869
30 Apr 1864
08 May 187
Feb 1870

06 Jul 1861
06 Aug 1870
09 Dec 1870
04 Sep 1869
01 Oct 1870
07 Mar 1870
04 Dec 1869
05 Nov 1870
19 May 1864
08 Feb 1870
05 Dec 1868
04 Sep 1869
03 Sep 1870
08 Nov 1867
01 Aug 1871
26 Nov 1864
05 Dec 1868
07 May 1870
10Sep 1870
07 May 1870
01 May 1869
23 Jun 1871
02 Sep 1871

06 Mar 1869
23 Aug 1869
02 Apr 1870
05 Dec 1868
03 Sep 1870
01 Oct 1870
06 Aug 1870
06 Nov 1869
06 Aug 1870
11 Jan 1868
02 Jul 1870

23 Aug 1869
03 Sep 1870
22 Jun 1871
02 Sep 1871

12/4
12/3
11/4
10/4
11/2
12/3
12/3
12/2
11/2
12/3
12/3
14/2
11/3
11/3
12/3
12/3
12/4
12/3
11/3
12/4
12/3
12/3
11/3
11/3
12/3
14/1
11/2
11/4
12/3
9/4

11/4
12/3
11/2
13/2

12/1
12/3
12/4
12/4
11/3
12/4
10/3
11/3
11/3
11/2
11/3
12/3
7/9

12/2
11/3

£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£72
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
£2
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Private H Moore 11 Jan 1863 11/1 £2
Private E Hollard 04 Mar 1869 10/3 £2
Private J Swan 08 Nov 1871 8/1 £2
Total £107

Total Efficients 53 Full rate at £2 — Total Efficients 1 Full rate at £1
Strength of Corps 57 — Total £107.0.0.
| certify that the foregoing return is correct date 28 March 1872 signed David Speedy Officer
Commanding Corps
| certify that | have examined the foregoing Return and find it correct in every particular and that |
have inspected the Government property in possession of the Corps and that the several articles
I have seen agree with those which have been issued to the Corps

Date 05April 1872 signed A Lublam Major Commanding District

On front page - Non Efficients (No Government Inspections/ No Company Parades)
Rank and name Date of enrolment No of parades Capitation Grant

Captain G Farmer 18 Jul 1860 4/2 left district
Sergeant J O Court 18 Aug 1860 4/2 left district
Private S Bradshaw 06 Jul 1863 sick

Private F Brown 02 Apr 1870 4/1 left district
Private J Bassett 06 Aug 1870 2/1 on leave
Private F Bassett 06 Aug 1870 5/1 on leave
Private A Farmer 21Sep 1867 5/2 left district
Private J Eades 04 Sep 1869 4/2 left district
Private C Hunt 05 Feb 1870 6/2 left district
Private R Jackson 02 Jul 1870 4/ left company
Private J Roberts 02 Apr 1870 7/ left company
Private R Riddiford 06 Aug 1870 5/ left district
Private R Styler 02 Apr 1870 9/2 left district

Private 3 Swan—————— 08 Nov1874—8/1— still serving
. llard " .

On front page N.B.

U Blackford attended 8 T.P. with this Coy & 6 under Capt Cleland
G Gooch attended 8 T.P. with this Coy & 6 with others
T Lancaster attended 6 T.P. with this Coy & 7 with others

Thomas Swan attended 8 T.P. with this Coy & 4 with Capt Cleland

T Scrimshaw attended 6 T.P. with this Coy & 5 with others
D Knight attended 7 drills with this Coy & 4 with others

[Memo on a piece of paper] 839 — 856 — 840 — 841 - 842
Will the Inspector of Stores be good enough to fix the amounts to be charged against the
Corps referred to in annexed claims for deficiencies of property referred to at the end of the
certificate in each case, Lieutenant Colonel Moule for Inspector Militia & Volunteers 22 May

1872

[Memo on a piece of paper] To the Inspector Wellington
Sir — | have the [?] and forward the Captitation Roll of the Hutt Rifle Volunteer Corps received
from the Hutt this morning - | have the honour to be Sir

Yours Obedient Servant [unable to read signature] Corps Hutt District
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(Reference Archives NZ Wellington AAYS 790 ARM 41 12/ 1874/1t Capitation Rolls Fernground Hutt Rifle Volunteer year

1872)

Nominal Roll of Persons serving in the Hutt Rifles Volunteers who are entitled to Capitation

Rank and name

Appendix F Hutt Volunteers

(Written in blue 73/2311)

Date of enrolment

No of parades

Capitation Grant

Captain D Speedy 18 Jul 1860 12 £2
Lieutenant | Hall 18 Jul 1860 12 £2
Ensign J Mason 10 Dec 1860 12 £2
Sergeant E Collett 01 Mar 1862 12 £2
Sergeant R Cleland 24 Aug 1867 12 £2
Sergeant H Damant 18 Jul 1860 12 £2
Sergeant | McKenzie 14 Dec 1867 12 £2
Corporal G Collett 05 Dec 1868 12 £2
Corporal | Collett 06 Feb 1869 12 £2
Corporal J Copeland 30 Apr 1864 12 £2
Corporal C Hollard 26 Nov 1864 12 £2
Private J O Court Feb 1871 12 £2
Private T Bassett 06 May 1870 12 £2
Private W Bassett 06 Aug 1870 12 £2
Private W Cudby 09 Dec 1871 12 £2
Private A Collett 04 Sep 1869 14 £2
Private J Copeland 01 Oct 1870 12 £2
Private H Corbett 07 May 1870 12 £2
Private J Compton 04 Dec 1869 12 £2
Private A Clark 05 Nov 1870 12 £2
Private C Collett 02 Nov 1872 14 £2
Private W Donnelly 19 Aug 1864 12 £2
Private H Ellerm 08 Feb 1870 12 £2
Private W H Frethey 05 Dec 1868 12 £2
Private J Francis 04 Sep 1869 12 £2
Private J Golder 08 Nov 1867 12 £2
Private E Hollard 04 Mar 1869 12 £2
Private A Hunter 05 Dec 1868 12 £2
Private W Haynes 07 May 1870 12 £2
Private J Hall 10 Sep 1870 12 £2
Private J Heads 11 Sep 1872 12 £2
Private H Knight 07 May 1869 12 £2
Carried forward total £64.0.0.

On same front page Non Efficients

Rank and name

Date of enrolment

No of parades

Capitation Grant

Private F Bassett 06 Aug 1870 00 out of District
Private G Gooch 01 Aug 1871 03 out of District’
Private D Knight 23 Jun 1870 07 unable to attend
Private J Scrimshaw 02 Sep 1871 01 out of District

Page 2

Rank and name Date of enrolment No of parades Capitation Grant
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Private J Mason 23 Aug 1869 12 £2
Private J Mangin 06 Nov 1869 12 £2
Private W Maidment 02 Apr 1870 12 £2
Private A McGregor 05 Dec 1868 12 £2
Private A McEwen 03 Sep 1870 12 £2
Private S Menzie 01 Oct 1870 12 £2
Private H Moore 11 Jan 1863 12 £2
Private J H Percy 06 Aug 1870 12 £2
Private U Ransom 06 Nov 1869 12 £2
Private J Russell 06 Aug 1869 12 £2
Private W Scrimshaw 11 Jan 1868 12 £2
Private J Sowerby 02 Jul 1870 12 £2
Private T Stratton 23 Aug 1869 12 £2
Private J Swan 06 Nov 187 12 £2
Private O Winnie 06 Apr 1872 12 £2
Total £94.0.0.

Total Efficients 47 Full rate at £2 — Strength of Corps 51 — Total £94.0.0.

| certify that the foregoing return is correct date 31* March 1873 signed David Speedy Officer
Commanding Corps

| certify that | have examined the foregoing Return and find it correct in every particular and that |
have inspected the Government property in possession of the Corps and that the several articles
I have seen agree with those which have been issued to the Corps

Date 04™ April 1873 signed A Lublam Major Commanding District
(Reference Archives NZ Wellington AAYS 790 ARM 41 12/ 1874/1u Capitation Rolls Fernground Hutt Rifle Volunteer year
1873)

1874
Appendix F Hutt Volunteers
Nominal Roll of Persons serving in the Hutt Rifles Volunteers who are entitled to Capitation
(Written in red May 11 St Col Reader Wellington 74/2449 — 15 May 1874)

Rank and name Date of enrolment No of parades Capitation Grant
Captain D Speedy 18 Jul 1860 12 £2
Lieutenant J Hall 18 Jul 1860 12 £2
Ensign J Mason 10 Dec 1862 12 £2
Sergeant E Collett 01 Mar 1862 12 £2
Sergeant R Clelant 24 Aug 1867 12 £2
Sergeant H Damant 18 Jul 1860 12 £2
Sergeant J McKenzie 14 Dec 1867 12 £2
Corporal J Collett 05 Dec 1865 12 £2
Corporal J Collett 06 Feb 1869 12 £2
Corporal J Copeland 30 Apr 1864 12 £2
Corporal C Hollard 24 Nov 1864 12 £2
Private T Bassett 06 May 1870 12 £2
Private W Bassett 06 Aug 1870 12 £2
Private F Bassett 06 Aug 1870 12 £2
Private W Cudby 09 Nov 1871 12 £2
Private A Collett 04 Sep 1869 12 £2
Private C Collett 02 Nov 1872 12 £2
Private | Compton 04 Dec 1869 12 £2
Private Albert Collett 02 Aug 1873 12 £2
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Private H Ellerme [sic] 08 Feb 1870 12 £2
Private W H Frithey 05 Dec 1868 12 £2
Private J Francis 04 Sep 1869 12 £2
Private E Hollard 04 May 1869 12 £2
Private A Hunter 03 Dec 1868 12 £2
Private W Haynes 07 May 1870 12 £2
Private | Eades 10 Sep 1870 12 £2
Private H Knight 11 Sep 1869 12 £2
Private D Knight 01 May 1871 12 £2
Private | Mangen 06 Nov 1869 12 £2
Carried forward total £58
Private J Mason 23 Aug 1869 12 £2
Private W Mardment 02 Aug 1870 12 £2
Private A McGregar 05 Dec 1868 12 £2
Private A McEwen 03 Sep 1870 12 £2
Private S Menzie 01 Oct 1870 12 £2
Private H Moore 11 Jan 1863 12 £2
Private J H Percy 06 Aug 1870 12 £2
Private V Ransom 06 Nov 1869 12 £2
Private J Russell 06 Aug 1870 12 £2
Private J Sowerby 02 Jul 1870 12 £2
Private T Strattan 23 Aug 1869 12 Private A Pringle 06
Sep 1873

Private W Percy 06 Sep 1873 12 £2
Private W Cook 06 Sep 1873 12 £2
Private W Mason 06 Sep 1873 12 £2
Private D Stratton 06 Sep 1873 12 £2
Private D Pringle 06 Sep 1872 12 £2
Total £92

Total Efficents 46 full rate at £2 - Strength of Corps 46 Total £92
| certify that the foregoing return is correct.
Date 09 April 1874 signed David Speedy Captain Officer Commanding Corps
| certify that | have examined the foregoing Return and find it correct in every particular and that |
have inspected the Government property in possession of the Corps and that the several articles
| have seen agree with those which have been issued to the Corps

Date 31% April 1874 signed A Lublam Major Commanding District
(Reference Archives NZ Wellington AAYS 790 ARM 41 12/ 1874/1v Capitation Rolls Fernground Hutt Rifle Volunteer year
1874)

HVUH WAR Hutt Rifle Volunteers compiled by Lynly Lessels Yates New Zealand updated 13 December 2017



